J. Agric. Sci. Technol. (2023) Vol. 25(4): 863-876
863
RNA-Seq Analysis Revealed Differential Gene Expression and
Exon-Specific Effects Associated with the Mating Process in
Honey Bee Queens
S. Alipour1, and A. A. Masoudi1*
ABSTRACT
Mating in honeybees causes dramatic changes not only in its behavior and physiology

c.
ir
 o
n
20
24
-0
5-
30
 ]
                             5 / 14
Table 1. DEUs in the brains of mated (injected with semen) vs virgin queens.
BeeBase Gene ID Gene description
GB49078 411564 Nose resistant to fluoxetine protein 6-like (LOC411564)
GB48983 410740 RING finger protein 121 (LOC410740)
GB46564 409051 Microtubule-associated protein futsch (LOC409051)
GB54460 725017 Uncharacterized LOC725017 (LOC725017)
GB47977 551259 Titin (LOC551259)
GB46915 409443 Serine/Threonine-protein phosphatase 2A activator (LOC409443)
GB43459 408716 Histone-lysine N-methyltransferase trithorax (LOC408716)
GB42489 724660 Protein furry (LOC724660)
GB50853 410887 Myotubularin-related protein 13 (LOC410887)
GB44183 726254 E3 ubiquitin-protein ligase HECTD1 (LOC726254)
GB48530 551566 Uncharacterized LOC551566 (LOC551566)
GB47045 551408 Uncharacterized LOC551408 (LOC551408)
GB47046 551347 UPF0605 protein CG18335-like (LOC551347)
GB46795 413021 Papilin (LOC413021)
GB50772 100578420 Uncharacterized LOC100578420 (LOC100578420)
GB55387 724254 Lilliputian (Lilli)
GB49902 725099 Spermidine synthase (LOC725099)
GB55781 551170 dumpy(LOC551170)
GB50690 726456 Unconventional myosin-Va (LOC726456)
GB40498 552358 Low-density lipoprotein receptor-related protein 2 (LOC552358)
GB40010 551319 Titin-like (LOC551319)
GB54649 725503 Uncharacterized LOC725503(LOC725503)
GB52346 724599 Chromodomain-helicase-DNA-binding protein 1 (LOC724599)
GB47113 724402 Uncharacterized LOC724402 (LOC724402)
GB54288 412508 Nucleoprotein TPR(LOC412508)
GB46345 409032 Peptide-N(4)-(N-acetyl-beta-glucosaminyl)asparagine amidase (LOC409032)
GB42787 100576271 Dentin sialophosphoprotein-like(LOC100576271)
GB43238 408335 Nuclear pore complex protein Nup98-Nup96 (LOC408335)
GB53908 100576425 Uncharacterized LOC100576425 (LOC100576425)
GB43234 408331 Histone deacetylase 5 (LOC408331)
GB43870 409722
Basement membrane-specific heparan sulfate proteoglycan core protein
(LOC409722)
GB42021 409456 AT-rich interactive domain-containing protein 4B (LOC409456)
GB51646 725485 Uncharacterized LOC725485 (LOC725485)
GB47022 406074 Complementary sex determiner (Csd)
GB47584 409655 Sorbin and SH3 domain-containing protein 1 (LOC409655)
GB55646 410831 Casein kinase I (LOC410831)
GB47100 413372 putative glutamate synthase [NADPH] (LOC413372)
GB52253 409242 Protein PRRC2C-like (LOC409242)
GB50357 550716 Clathrin heavy chain (LOC550716)
GB48355 410237 Uncharacterized LOC410237 (LOC410237)
GB47146 413382 SAM and SH3 domain-containing protein 1 (LOC413382)
GB50510 409674 Uncharacterized LOC409674 (LOC409674)
GB47026 408733 Uncharacterized LOC408733 (LOC408733)
GB54593 726262 Adenylate cyclase type 8-like (LOC726262)
GB55483 409821 Twitchin (LOC409821)
GB54198 409902 Liprin-alpha-1 (LOC409902)
GB46614 413310 Protein-methionine sulfoxide oxidase Mical (LOC413310)
GB40504 408957 Uncharacterized LOC408957 (LOC408957)
GB41680 724159 Histone acetyltransferase KAT6B (LOC724159)
GB54507 408961 Apolipophorins (LOC408961)
 [
 D
O
I:

in brain tissue of queen honeybee and
reported significant changes among the
queen bee injected with semen vs virgin
queen from each other, following GO
classification, KEGG pathway enrichment
and network construction analysis. We
tested major prediction that are significant
changes to the expression of genes following
mating in honeybee queen injected with
semen vs virgin queen. Gene expression in
the brains of queens injected with semen
differs strongly from that seen in virgins.
Figure 6. Overview of PPI Network constructed using Cytoscape. The size of the nodes refers to the gene
degree and their color from orange to red, indicates an increase in their value in betweenness centrality (The
depth of the color denotes the change degree). The node with yellow colors represents the key genes in the
network with cut off value node degree > 25. Among key genes, LOC552504 gene is superhub gene with
highest betweenness centrality and node degree.
Table 2. Key genes selected based on topological parameters like BC and degree (with cut off value node
degree > 25 and cut off value node betweenness centrality > 0.01).
Gene Degree Betweenness centrality